(Δ) Recoverable taxes (44.0) (30.5)

(+/-) Change in other assets and liabilities/Non-cash effects (66.2) 22.6

(=) Cash flow from operations 20.8 (76.4)

(-) Capital investments (38.0) (12.1)

(=) Cash flow from investments (38.0) (12.1)

Free cash flows (17.2) (88.4)

(+) Gross debt raised 123.1 -

(-) Gross debt payment (58.2) (47.6)

(-) Debt service (75.1) (54.2)

(-) Share repurchases / Payment of capital 68.6 115.4

(+) Dividends and interest on capital received (paid) (79.1) (136.0)

(=) Cash flow from financing (20.7) (122.4)

Opening balance of cash, equivalents and interest earning
bank deposits 168.1 443.3

Closing balance of cash, equivalents and interest earning
bank deposits 130.2 232.5

Changes in cash and cash equivalents (37.9) (210.8)

EARNINGS RELEASE 1Q24

APPENDIX

19

APPENDIX 1: STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR THE YEAR

IFRS 16 came into force on January 01, 2019, amending the accounting recognition model for lease contracts.
To preserve historical comparability, we present below the reconciliation with the previous standard (IAS 17).

PAGUE MENOS CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

Statement of income for the year
(R$ million)

IAS 17 IFRS16

1Q23 1Q24 Δ 1Q23 1Q24 Δ
Gross Revenue 2,813.2 3,095.1 10.0% 2,813.2 3,095.1 10.0%

Deductions (177.2) (212.6) 20.0% (177.2) (212.6) 20.0%

Net revenue 2,636.1 2,882.5 9.3% 2,636.1 2,882.5 9.3%

Cost of goods sold (1,818.6) (1,978.9) 8.8% (1,818.6) (1,978.9) 8.8%

Gross Profit 817.5 903.6 10.5% 817.5 903.6 10.5%

Gross margin 29.1% 29.2% 0,1p.p. 29.1% 29.2% 0,1p.p.

Sales expenses (674.8) (717.7) 6.4% (560.9) (597.0) 6.4%

Contribution Margin 142.6 185.9 30.3% 256.5 306.5 19.5%

Contribution margin (%) 5.1% 6.0% 0,9p.p. 9.1% 9.9% 0,8p.p.

General and administrative expenses (88.0) (89.0) 1.1% (88.0) (89.0) 1.1%

Adjusted EBITDA 54.6 96.9 77.4% 168.5 217.6 29.1%

Adjusted EBITDA margin 1.9% 3.1% 1,2p.p. 6.0% 7.0% 1,0p.p.

Depreciation and amortization (50.6) (46.6) (8.0%) (132.3) (127.5) (3.6%)

Financial income (loss) (115.0) (101.0) (12.2%) (162.5) (150.5) (7.4%)

Income (loss) before income tax (111.1) (50.7) (54.4%) (126.3) (60.5) (52.1%)

Income tax and social contribution 65.7 27.5 (58.2%) 70.9 30.8 (56.6%)

Minority interest 0.1 0.1 9.7% 0.1 0.1 9.7%

Adjusted Net Profit (45.3) (23.1) (48.9%) (55.3) (29.6) (46.5%)

Adjusted net margin (1.6%) (0.7%) 0,9p.p. (2.0%) (1.0%) 1,0p.p.

20

APPENDIX 2: BALANCE SHEET

PAGUE MENOS CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

EARNINGS RELEASE 1Q24

APPENDIX

Statement of financial position IFRS16

(R$ million) 12/31/2023 03/31/2024 Δ

Total assets 8,988.6 8,767.7 (2.5%)

Current assets 4,493.6 4,272.5 (4.9%)

Cash and cash equivalents 443.3 232.5 (47.5%)

Trade accounts receivable 513.6 624.3 21.6%

Inventories 3,029.7 2,886.9 (4.7%)

Recoverable taxes 239.6 270.5 12.9%

Other current assets 267.4 258.2 (3.4%)

Non-current assets 4,495.0 4,495.3 0.0%

Non-current receivables 1,358.9 1,388.6 2.2%

Investments 80.0 79.0 (1.3%)

Property, plant and equipment 949.6 920.8 (3.0%)

Right-of-use in leases 1,912.0 1,920.2 0.4%

Intangible assets 194.5 186.7 (4.0%)

Total liabilities 8,988.6 8,767.7 (2.5%)

Current liabilities 3,242.5 3,088.5 (4.8%)

Social and labor charges 163.6 194.6 19.0%

Suppliers 1,936.2 1,749.3 (9.6%)

Forfait operations 0.0 0.0 -

Tax obligations 111.2 118.2 6.3%

Loans, financing and debentures 430.3 415.9 (3.3%)

Other liabilities 265.4 266.6 0.5%

Lease 335.9 343.9 2.4%

Non-current liabilities 3,085.6 3,069.9 (0.5%)

Loans, financing and debentures 1,205.1 1,178.4 (2.2%)

Deferred taxes 3.6 3.3 (6.6%)

Lease 1,786.0 1,798.6 0.7%

Provisions 79.1 77.8 (1.7%)

Other accounts payable 11.8 11.8 0.0%

Shareholders’ equity 2,660.5 2,609.4 (1.9%)

Realized capital 1,604.8 1,721.9 7.3%

Capital reserves 383.6 381.6 (0.5%)

Profit reserves 681.5 537.3 (21.2%)

Treasury shares (17.0) (2.0) (88.1%)

Retained earnings/losses 0.0 (36.9) -

Non-controlling interest 7.5 7.4 (1.3%)

21

APPENDIX 3: RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED INCOME (LOSS)

EARNINGS RELEASE 1Q24

APPENDIX

Adjusted Financial Statement
Reconciliation
(R$ million)

1Q24 1Q24
Eliminations

1Q24
Effects
IFRS 16

Management
adjustments

1Q24
Book value Book value Book value Adjusted

(Pague Menos) (Extrafarma) (Consolidated) (Consolidated)

Gross Revenue 2,661.0 983.5 (549.4) 3,095.1 - - 3,095.1

Deductions (176.9) (47.4) 11.7 (212.6) - - (212.6)

Net revenue 2,484.2 936.1 (537.8) 2,882.5 - - 2,882.5

Cost of goods sold (1,748.4) (768.3) 537.8 (1,978.9) - - (1,978.9)

Gross Profit 735.8 167.8 - 903.6 - - 903.6

Sales expenses (483.4) (115.1) (1.3) (599.8) (120.7) 2.7 (717.7)

G&A expenses (ex-EP) (76.7) (14.0) - (90.8) - - (90.8)

Equity in net income of subsidiaries (12.4) - 14.2 1.8 - - 1.8

Depreciation and amortization (96.7) (30.8) (1.5) (129.0) 80.9 1.5 (46.6)

Operating income (loss) 66.5 7.9 11.4 85.8 (39.8) 4.3 50.3

Financial income (loss) (132.7) (23.6) (1.0) (157.3) 49.6 6.7 (101.0)

Income (loss) before income tax (66.2) (15.7) 10.4 (71.5) 9.8 11.0 (50.7)

Income tax and social contribution 29.3 5.2 - 34.5 (3.3) (3.7) 27.5

Minority interest - - 0.1 0.1 - 0.0 0.1

Net income (36.9) (10.5) 10.5 (36.9) 6.4 7.3 (23.1)

APPENDIX 4: EBITDA RECONCILIATION

Reconciliation of EBITDA CONSOLIDATED CONSOLIDATED

(R$ million) 1Q23 1Q24

Net income (62.8) (36.9)

(+) Net financial income (loss) 174.7 157.3

(+) Income tax and social contribution (74.8) (34.5)

(+) Depreciation and Amortization 132.3 129.0

(+) Minority interest (0.1) (0.1)

EBITDA (IFRS 16) 169.3 214.8

(+/-) IFRS 16 effects (113.9) (120.7)

(+/-) Management adjustments (0.8) 2.7

Adjusted EBITDA (IAS 17) 54.6 96.9

22

APPENDIX 5: STORE DISTRIBUTION BY STATE

EARNINGS RELEASE 1Q24

APPENDIX

State / Region
1Q23 Organic

Expansion Closures 1Q24
(# sotors)

Total 1,647 45 38 1,654

Northeast 1,005 34 17 1,022

Alagoas 37 2 - 39

Bahia 160 2 6 156

Ceará 283 8 7 284

Maranhão 133 5 - 138

Paraíba 63 5 - 68

Pernambuco 176 8 4 180

Piauí 43 - - 43

Rio Grande do Norte 68 2 - 70

Sergipe 42 2 - 44

North 249 1 7 243

Acre 15 - - 15

Amapá 18 - - 18

Amazonas 21 - - 21

Pará 151 - 6 145

Rondônia 13 - - 13

Roraima 12 1 - 13

Tocantins 19 - 1 18

Southeast 243 4 13 234

Espírito Santo 24 - - 24

Minas Gerais 68 3 - 71

Rio de Janeiro 18 - 3 15

São Paulo 133 1 10 124

Mid-West 109 5 1 113

Federal District 15 - - 15

Goiás 29 - - 29

Mato Grosso 35 4 - 39

Mato Grosso do Sul 30 1 1 30

South 41 1 - 42

Paraná 15 1 - 16

Rio Grande do Sul 7 - - 7

Santa Catarina 19 - - 19

EARNINGS VIDEOCONFERENCE
May 07, 2024
10:00 (BRT) | 09:00 (US-EST)
In Portuguese with simultaneous translation into
English
To access, click here

https://mzgroup.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_fTixuHTtS62_VUIYL9xBUg

Empreendimentos Pague Menos S.A.

Balance sheet
Statements of financial position at March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023
(Amounts stated in thousand of Reais)

Parent Company Consolidated
Assets Note 03/31/2024 12/31/2023 03/31/2024 12/31/2023

Current
Cash and cash equivalent 3 197,203 384,890 232,516 438,500
Marketable securities 0 4,808 0 4,808
Trade receivable 4 850,690 706,540 624,309 513,574
Inventories 5 2,153,022 2,250,727 2,886,881 3,029,712
Commercial agreements 147,267 165,809 182,879 213,505
Recoverable taxes 6 185,856 193,013 270,514 239,559
Prepaid expenses 22,754 7,260 29,328 9,630
Other 34,232 33,548 46,027 44,269
Total current asset 3,591,024 3,746,595 4,272,454 4,493,557

Non-current

Long term achievable
Financial investments 793 777 793 777
Recoverable taxes 6 600,177 553,427 746,299 748,573
Deferred taxes 7 402,216 372,928 556,847 522,318
Contingent assets 55,695 57,217 55,695 57,217
Legal deposits 24,809 25,223 28,937 30,038

Investments 9 981,364 996,609 78,952 79,995
Property, plant, and equipment 10 774,958 795,541 920,848 949,597
Intangible 11 90,106 94,835 186,712 194,488
Right of use 12 1,643,938 1,620,417 1,920,193 1,912,038
Total non-current asset 4,574,056 4,516,974 4,495,276 4,495,041

Total asset 8,165,080 8,263,569 8,767,730 8,988,598

Empreendimentos Pague Menos S.A.

Balance sheet
Statements of financial position at March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023
(Amounts stated in thousand of Reais)

Parent Company Consolidated

Liabilties Note 03/31/2024 12/31/2023 03/31/2024 12/31/2023

Current
Trade payable 13 1,457,013 1,631,854 1,749,331 1,936,165
Loans, finance and debentures 14 415,936 430,286 415,936 430,286

Forfait Operations 0 0 0 0
Loans and financing 329,838 346,371 329,838 346,371
Debentures 86,098 83,915 86,098 83,915

Derivatives operations 14 6,148 5,209 6,148 5,209
Leases liabilities 15 263,805 265,512 343,901 335,946
Taxes and contribuition payables 16 81,826 71,129 118,181 111,180
Salaries and social charges 148,291 121,206 194,592 163,581
Other accounts payable 346,179 249,461 260,418 260,161
Total current liability 2,719,198 2,774,657 3,088,507 3,242,528

Non-current
Loans, finance and debentures 14 1,178,371 1,205,139 1,178,371 1,205,139

Loans and financing 15,269 42,245 15,269 42,245
Debentures 1,163,102 1,162,894 1,163,102 1,162,894

Leases liabilities 15 1,581,629 1,545,330 1,798,605 1,785,975
Taxes and contribuition payables 16 3,338 3,573 3,338 3,573
Contingency provisions 17 13,112 12,876 22,057 21,872
Liability for indemnification 17 55,695 57,217 55,695 57,217
Other accounts payable 11,788 11,788 11,788 11,788
Total non-current liability 2,843,933   2,835,923   3,069,854   3,085,564

Total liability 5,563,131 5,610,580 6,158,361 6,328,092

Shareholders' equity 18
Capital stock 1,721,858 1,604,848 1,721,858 1,604,848
Capital reserves 381,634 383,580 381,634 383,580
Profit reserves 537,347 681,529 537,347 681,529
Stocks in treasury 2,014-   16,968-   2,014-   16,968-
Accumulated earnings (losses) 36,876-   -   36,876-   -
Total shareholders' equity 2,601,949 2,652,989 2,601,949 2,652,989

Non-controlling interest -   -   7,420 7,517

Total liability and shareholders' equity 8,165,080 8,263,569 8,767,730 8,988,598

Empreendimentos Pague Menos S.A.

Income statement
Period ended March 31, 2024
(In thousand Reais, except for the earnings per share)

Parent Company Consolidated
03/31/2024 12/31/2023 03/31/2024 12/31/2023

Income statement Note

Gross sales 2,661,038 2,376,666 3,095,062 2,813,224

Deductions (176,856)   (155,635)   (212,562)   (192,853)

Net revenue 22 2,484,182 2,221,031 2,882,500 2,620,371